page 1178 of the Journal. (Read brief description of LR 267.)

SPEAKER BARRETT: The Chair recognizes Senator Beyer.

SENATOR BEYER: Mr. Speaker and colleagues, this is something a little unusual for most of the resolutions we have honoring the various schools for sports activities. This honors a school and a teacher that has, for the third year in a row, directed the Gretna one-act play that has won the Class B championship. What is really unique is that she uses cash of anywhere from forty to forty...or 35 to 45 kids in her productions, which involves quite a few students. And so I think that we ought to go ahead and recognize her and the school for their achievement and I would appreciate your vote. Thank you.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Thank you. Any discussion on the resolution offered by Senator Beyer? Seeing none, those in favor of its adoption, please vote aye, opposed nay. Record, please.

CLERK: 20 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on adoption of LR 267.

SPEAKER BARRETT: LR 267 is adopted. LR 268, Mr. Clerk.

CLERY: LR 268, Mr. President, offered by Senator Beyer, found on page 1179 of the Journal. (Read brief description of LR 268.)

SPEAKER BARRETT: The Chair again recognizes the member from Gretna, Senator Beyer.

SENATOR BEYER: Mr. Speaker and colleagues, it's rarely and unusual to have a school place in two periods of academics in a school. I mean, they might do it in athletics out it's unusual in academics. Gretna was one of three schools that was...that was named by the Department of Education as a winner of excellence in art education award. So I would appreciate your consideration of this resolution also. Thank you.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Thank you. For discussion purposes, Senator Crosby.

SENATOR CROSBY: Thank you, Mr. Speaker, and members, it's such a pleasure to second and support LR 267 and 268 this morning and I thank Senator Beyer for bringing these resolutions to us. Athletics are very important in the scheme of things in